Recourse Secured debt as of the measurement date by EBITDA as measured on a trailing 12 month basis preceding the measurement date. Negative covenants in the new credit
facilities include limitations on indebtedness of material subsidiaries; liens; mergers, consolidations, liquidations, dissolutions and sales of substantially all assets; and sale and
leasebacks. Events of default in the new credit facilities include nonpayment of principal when due; nonpayment of interest, fees or other amounts; violation of covenants; cross
payment default and cross acceleration (in each case, to indebtedness (excluding securitization indebtedness) in excess of $50 million); and a change of control (the definition of
which permits our separation from Cendant).

Pro Forma Indebtedness Following Separation
The following table reflects our indebtedness (and related collateralizing assets) as of June 30, 2006 after giving pro forma effect to the borrowings in connection with our
separation, which are described in more detail in the section entitled “Description of Material Indebtedness,” included in the information statement.

   (Adjust-   Reduction in
   ments) /   Borrowings
  As of  Planned   for  Travelport
  June 30,  Issuances/  Separation  Travelport  Sale
  2006  (Repayments)  Pro Forma  Sale  Pro Forma

Secured assets (a)  $ 3,412  $ (1,429)  $ 1,983  $ –  $ 1,983
Securitized vacation ownership debt  $ 1,228  $ –  $ 1,228  $ –  $ 1,228
Other:
 Vacation ownership asset-linked debt   600   (600)(b)  –   –   –
 Bank borrowings
  Vacation ownership   111   –   111   –   111
  Vacation rental   70   –   70   –   70
 Vacation rental capital leases   145   –   145   –   145
  $ 2,154  $ (600)  $ 1,554  $ –  $ 1,554
Unsecured debt:
 Other  $ 35  $ –  $ 35  $ –  $ 35
 Revolving credit facility   –   260(c)   260   –   260
 Term loan   –   300(d)   300   –   300
 Interim loan facility   –   800(e)   800   (760)   40
   35   1,360   1,395   (760)   635
  $ 2,189  $ 760  $ 2,949  $ (760)  $ 2,189

(a) Represents the portion of vacation ownership contract receivables, other vacation ownership related assets, and other vacation exchange and rental assets that collateralize our outstanding secured
obligations. The pro forma amount reflects a reduction associated with the repayment of the existing asset-linked facility of Cendant which resulted in the corresponding assets no longer being secured.

(b) Represents the repayment of the asset-linked facility utilizing proceeds received in connection with the July 2006 borrowings.
(c) Represents borrowings under a 5-year, $900 million revolving credit facility, which bears interest at LIBOR plus 55 basis points, in addition to a commitment fee of 10 basis points, each of which will be